506471719 01/27/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6518495

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN RICHARD BELLENIE	12/18/2019
MICHAEL KEITH CARTER	01/06/2020
KWAI MING JACK CHEUNG	12/13/2019
OWEN ALEXANDER DAVIS	12/13/2019
SWEN HOELDER	12/18/2019
MATTHEW GARTH LLOYD	12/13/2019
ANA VARELA RODRIGUEZ	12/16/2019
HANNAH WOODWARD	12/16/2019
PAOLO INNOCENTI	12/13/2019

RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ
Name:	CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
Street Address:	2 REDMAN PLACE
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	E20 1JQ
Name:	THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH: ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL
Street Address:	123 OLD BROMPTON ROAD
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SW7 3RP

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16616901

(617)832-7000

Correspondence will be sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is	unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided	; if that is unsuccessful, it will be	sent via US Mail.

Phone:(617) 832-1754Email:patentdocketing@foleyhoag.com, rcc@foleyhoag.com

Correspondent Name: FOL	EY HOAG LLP		
-	155 SEAPORT BLVD., SEAPORT WEST		
	BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600		
	TON, MASSAGHOSETTS 02210-2000		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HGX-09401		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT CAMPBELL		
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Campbell/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2021		
Total Attachments: 15			
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_As	sn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page1.tif		
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_Assn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page2.tif			
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_Assn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page3.tif			
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_Assn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page4.tif			
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_Assn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page5.tif			
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_Assn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page6.tif			
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_Assn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page7.tif			
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_Assn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page8.tif			
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_Assn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page9.tif			
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_Assn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page10.tif			
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_As	sn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page11.tif		
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_As	sn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page12.tif		
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_As	sn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page13.tif		
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_As	sn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page14.tif		
source=HGX09401_Executed_Invs_Assn_to_ICRRCH_and_CRTL_Jan_2021#page15.tif			

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Parties:

1 'The Inventors'

BENJAMIN RICHARD BELLENIE

The Institute of Cancer Research, 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton, London, SM2 5NG, United Kingdom

MICHAEL KEITH CARTER

c/o The Institute of Cancer Research, 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton, London, SM2 5NG, United Kingdom

KWAI MING JACK CHEUNG

The Institute of Cancer Research, 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton, London, SM2 5NG, United Kingdom

OWEN ALEXANDER DAVIS

c/o The Institute of Cancer Research, 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton, London, SM2 5NG, United Kingdom

SWEN HOELDER

The Institute of Cancer Research, 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton, London, SM2 5NG, United Kingdom

PAOLO INNOCENTI

c/o The Institute of Cancer Research, 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton, London, SM2 5NG, United Kingdom

MATTHEW GARTH LLOYD

c/o The Institute of Cancer Research, 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton, London, SM2 5NG, United Kingdom

ANA VARELA RODRÍGUEZ

c/o The Institute of Cancer Research, 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton, London, SM2 5NG, United Kingdom

HANNAH WOODWARD

c/o The Institute of Cancer Research, 15 Cotswold Road, Sutton, London, SM2 5NG, United Kingdom

'Employer' and 'First Assignee'

THE INSTITUTE OF CANCER RESEARCH: ROYAL CANCER HOSPITAL

of 123 Old Brompton Road, London SW7 3RP, United Kingdom

'Second Assignee'

CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

of 2 Redman Place, London, E20 1JQ, United Kingdom

Recitals:

2

3

(A) The Inventors are the joint inventors of the invention entitled BENZIMIDAZOLONE DERIVED INHIBITORS OF BCL6 ("the Invention") for which the United Kingdom Patent Application ("the Priority Application") and the international patent applications claiming priority from the Priority Application ("the PCT Applications") set forth in the schedule hereto have been filed; and

(B) The Inventors were at all relevant times employees of Employer and for the purposes of commercial exploitation the Inventors and Employer (the "Assignors") have agreed to assign jointly to the First Assignee and the Second Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned any and all rights title and interest they may have in to and under the Invention, the Priority Application and the PCT Applications and all national and regional patent applications derived therefrom and any and all other applications linked by priority thereto.

Operative provisions:

In consideration for the payment of one pound (£1.00) by the First Assignee and the Second Assignee to the Assignors, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignors:

1 The Assignors hereby jointly assign to the First Assignee and the Second Assignee absolutely and free from encumbrances:

1.1 all their respective rights tille and interest in all countries of the world in to and under the Invention, the Priority Application and the PCT Applications and all national and regional patent applications derived therefrom and any and all other applications linked by priority thereto and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the aforesaid applications and any and all patents that may be granted pursuant thereto for the full period thereof including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates and including all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any such rights before on or after the date hereof and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action;

1.2 all such rights as they may have to apply for prosecute and obtain patents and other intellectual property protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention to the intent that the grant of any patents or other intellectual property protection for the Invention shall be in the

joint names of and shall vest in the First Assignee or its successors or assigns and the Second Assignee or its successors or assigns; and

1.3 all such rights as they may have to claim priority from the Priority Application in any and all applications for patent protection for the Invention, such rights to be enjoyed by the First Assignee and the Second Assignee with effect from the date of filing of the Priority Application;

to the intent that the First Assignee and the Second Assignee shall have and hold the rights title and interest hereby assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this assignment not been made.

2 The Assignors hereby GRANT the First Assignee and the Second Assignee the power to insert in the Schedule to this assignment any further identification of any patent applications in any countries or regions of the world which fall within the scope of clause 1 above, as may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the any Patent Office for recordation of this document.

3 The Assignors hereby UNDERTAKE that at the request and joint cost of the First Assignee or its successors or assigns and the Second Assignee or its successors or assigns they will at all times hereafter promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including but not limited to documents required to be signed by or on behalf of inventors in the course of any and all Canadian and United States patent applications which relate to the Invention and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such applications) as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the First Assignee or its successors or assigns and the Second Assignee or its successors or assigns of all rights title and interest assigned to the First Assignee and the Second Assignee hereunder and to confirm the title of the First Assignee or its successors or assigns and the Second Assignee or its successors or assigns to all such rights title and interest and to reasonably assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Invention or any Applications for patent or other intellectual property protection for the Invention or any intellectual property protection granted pursuant to any such application.

4 The Assignors hereby request the relevant authorities in all countries of the world to issue any patents granted for the Invention in the joint names of the First Assignee or its successors or assigns and the Second Assignee or its successors or assigns in accordance with this assignment.

5 The Assignors give no warranty and make no representation whatsoever in relation to the Invention and/or the rights assigned hereunder.

6 This assignment and undertaking shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignors and shall enure to the benefit of any heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the First Assignee and/or the Second Assignee.

7 This Agreement shall be governed by English law and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this assignment and undertaking

The Priority Application and the PCT Applications			
COUNTRY	APPLN No.	FILING DATE	
UK	GB1708502.8	26.05.2017	
UK	GB1806130.9	13.04.2018	
PCT	PCT/GB2018/051447	25.05.2018	

SCHEDULE

SIGNED by BENJAMIN RICHARD BELLENIE)

on 18 Dr. 2019.) Signature

in the presence of: (Witness))

Signature: ...Howshinking...finderow.

Name: HAKSHNIRA PATANI

Address: INSTITUTE ON CANCER RESEARCH, LONDON, UK

on: .26. in the pre	by MICHAEL KE [.0.1.]2020 esence of: (Witne) S 196)	TER) ilgnature:	Ð.	»
Name:	NATION FLAT 5	BROW	R.		
	LODDOM		12010		
	SEIN 1	-34			

PATENT REEL: 055047 FRAME: 0511

SIGNED by KWAI MING JACK CHEUNG) on: 13/12/2019) Signature: 13/12/2019) in the presence of: (Witness)) Signature: 13/2019) Signature: 13/2019) Name: 14/2019) Signature: 13/2019) Signature: 1

PCT/GB2018/051447

	2/9) Signature 4	*****	
in the pres Signature:	ence of: (Witness))		
Name:	MARTIN STOCKLEY		
Address:	3 CAVENDISH COURT		
	AVENDISH ROAD		
	CAMBRIDGE		

SIGNED by SWEN HOELDER) on: 12/12/22/4) Signature: Success // Subin the presence of: (Witness)) Signature: Jack Grand Name: JONN CUUDUGH Address: I GLENCAOPT COVET II SHERLOOD PARK ROAD SUTTON

SHI 25L.

PCT/GB2018/051447

SIGNED by PAOLO INNOC on: 13/12/19	(ENTI)) Signature	, dires	<u>[]</u>
in the presence of. (Witness	s))		
Signature: AAAAZAA. Name: M. J. J. H			
Address: Sylvius weg		s BE, Le	iden

SIGNED by MATTHEW GARTH LLOYD on: 13/12/2019) Signatu	and the second se
n the presence of: (Witness)) Signature:	
Name: KILTAN CARPEC	
Address: 13 LEA ROAD HODDESDOW EN NONP VK	

SIGNED by ANA VARELA ROD	RIGUEZ	Σ,	and and	Ø
on 16/1212019.)	Signatu	re:,		
in the presegce of: (Witness))		and the second s	
Signature & Madr				
Nome BÉN Moverni				
Address 124 BLACK MINEN OF	SVE.			

140062546-00 Lux0209 1408 355

-11-

SIGNED by HANNAH WOODWARD)

signature: Huradund on: 16 DEC 2019 } in the presence of: (Witness) ١ Signature: B.S. Au Name: BENJAMIN WIGHELAS ATKINGON Address: FLAT 13 TH COB COUNT (1 RUSSET ORIVE ST ALBANS

\$3

ALL CAY

SIGNED for a	and on behalf c	of THE INST	TTUTE)			
OF CANCER	RESEARCH:	ROYAL CA	NCER)			
HOSPITAL			. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
on:	·····)S	ignature:	a fh	-l-	~ ~~~~
18	1): 2010)Na	ame:		

Or Angela Kukuka Director of Enterprise The Institute of Concer Research

PATENT REEL: 055047 FRAME: 0519

)Position:

| 1 | ••••• |
 | |
|---|-------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|------|--|

. 38 .

3

PC18(302018/06/1447

SIGNED for and on bolish of CANCER RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY LIMPTED on 8/4/2020 1

Signature Signature

33

1 Attored JONAFLAN WADON duly authorised SOLICITUR of 2 REDMAN PLACE, LONDON ELD ISQ

do hereby certify the attached document to be a true copy of the original Assignment of Invention and Related Intellectual Property Rights, presented before me this OK day of APRIC 2020

Signature

Name: ANOLOW WALRON

Capacity SOLICITOR, OTHERMY SERRETARY OF CANCER REPAREN TECHNICON

RECORDED: 01/27/2021